United StatesProgram
Railroad Retirement Board
Office of ProgramsLetter
Quality Reporting Service Center Phone: (312) 751-4992
E-mail: qrsc@rrb.gov  Fax: (312) 751-7190
Letter No. 2008-05 Date: December 27, 2007
TO: Certification Contact Officials
SUBJECT: FTP and E-mail Submission of Reporting Forms

Separation Allowance or
Severance Payment Amount* 57-64 8
Report Type Code
65 (1- Initial Report)
(2-Adjustment Report)
(3-Periodic Payment-
Not Final Payment)
(4-Periodic Payment-
Final Payment)
1
Date Rights Relinquished 66-73 8
Filler 74 1
Creditable Compensation Amount* 75-82 8
Earnings Year of Creditable
Compensation* 83-86 4
Total Gross Amount of Separation
Allowance or Severance Payment 87-92 6
Filler 93 1
Last Rate of Pay 94-100 7
Period of Pay Code
101 (1-Hour)
(2-Day)
(3-Week)
(4-Month)
1
Work Week Code
102 (5-Five-day wk)
(6-Six-day wk)
(7-Seven-day wk)
(8-Train & Engine)
(9-Dining Car)
1
Filler 103-120 18
Record Ends at 120
*See RRB Employer Reporting Instructions for information about reporting
these dates and amounts properly.
RRB Program Letter 2008-05, Attachment E
Electronic File Format for Form BA-11, Gross Earnings Annual Report of
Annual Earnings
Data Element Record Position Field
Size
Type report 1-2 (“40”) 2
Year being reported 3-6 4
ER NO 7-10 4
SSN 11-19 9
Surname 20-39 20
First Name or Initial 40-54 15
Middle Initial 55 1
Annual Amount 56-64 9
Leave Blank or Zero-Fill 65-120 56
Record Ends at 120
Electronic File Format for Form BA-11, Gross Earnings Annual Report of
Quarterly Earnings
Data Element Record Position Field
Size
Type report 1-2 (“39”) 2
Year being reported 3-6 4
ER NO 7-10 4
SSN 11-19 9
Surname 20-39 20
First Name or Initial 40-54 15
Middle Initial 55 1
First Quarter Amount 56-64 9
Second Quarter Amount 65-73 9
Third Quarter Amount 74-82 9
Fourth Quarter Amount 83-91 9
Leave Blank or Zero-Fill 92-120 29
Record Ends at 120
RRB Program Letter 2008-05, Attachment E
Electronic File Format for Form BA-11, Gross Earnings Annual Report of
Monthly Earnings